
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

9 July 2019 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Judith Holt (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) 
Gillian Ford 
 

Tony Durdin 
Tele Lawal 
Sally Miller 
 

Dilip Patel 
Carol Smith 
Reg Whitney 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Lynne Bennett, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Kathy Freeman, Primary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01703 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. T
[...]
s for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

 Children’s Social Services 

 Safeguarding 

 Adult Education 

 Councillor Calls for Action 

 Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 30 April 2019 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER FOUR (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 Report attached 

 

6 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 31 - 52) 

 
 Report attached 

 

7 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
30 April 2019 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 

 
 
Present: Councillors Judith Holt (Chairman), Gillian Ford (Vice-

Chairman), Tony Durdin, Tele Lawal, Sally Miller, 
Carol Smith and Christine Vickery 
 

 Co-opted Members: Julie Lamb and Kathy Freeman 
 

 Church Representatives: 
Lynne Bennett and Jack How 

 Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Michael Deon Burton and Councillor Reg Whitney. 
 
  

Also present at the meeting were Councillors Damian White and Robert Benham. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
33 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman of the Sub Committee, Councillor Judith Holt made 
appropriate announcements in respect of evacuation procedures etc. 
 
Cllr Holt detailed her recent visits to three schools in the Borough, namely,  

 Olive Alternative Provision Academy  

 Hall Mead School and; 

 Gaynes School. 
 
In addition, Cllr Holt had visited Children’s Social Services Business 
Support, Anita Stewart the Assistant Head of Havering’s Virtual School and 
Tendai Dooley, head of care resources.  These visits had been very 
informative and more visits are planned in the summer. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 30 April 2019 

 

2M 

 

Councillor Holt drew attention to various recent key decisions made in 
Children’s Services which can be viewed on the Council’s Forward Plan.  All 
published decisions of the Council can be viewed on the Havering Website. 
 
https://www.havering.gov.uk/info/20007/council_and_democracy 
 
 

35 CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
Mrs Kathy Freeman was introduced by the Chair as a new Co-opted 
Member representing parent Governors of Primary Schools. Mrs Freeman 
has three children at Nelmes Primary School and has been a Governor 
there since 2017.  The Sub Committee were delighted to welcome Mrs 
Freeman to the co-opted membership where she will join other Co-opted 
Members, Lynne Bennett, Jack How and Julie Lamb. 
 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
A Member of the sub-committee commented that the recommendations 
made to Cabinet by the Sub-Committee in respect of the Knife Crime and 
Children item were not incorporated into the minutes.  These were that 
further consideration should be given to the following: 
 

 Dialogue between young people and the police; 

 Safe houses; 

 Ethnic minorities; 

 Children sitting on Boards/Panels, i.e. giving them a voice. 
 
Questions posed by the Sub-Committee at the last meeting had been 
included in a letter from the Chairman to the Lead Cabinet Member, Cllr 
Viddy Persaud and a response had been received and circulated to 
members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Other than the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February, 
2019 were agreed and signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record of 
the same. 
 
 

37 REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Councillor Judith Holt introduced the Review of Performance Indicators to 
the Sub-Committee for thought and consideration prior to the next meeting 
in July, 2019. 
 
Performance indicators (PI’s) are the standards by which performance of 
services are measured within the Council.  Full lists of these were circulated 
to Members as part of the agenda pack.  These are compared over four 
quarters of the municipal year to monitor performance standards.  Most are 

Page 2

https://www.havering.gov.uk/info/20007/council_and_democracy


Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 30 April 2019 

 

3M 

 

given a “rag rating” on the basis of Green (on track), Amber (at risk) and red 
(off track). 
 
There are ratings under two headings relevant to the Sub-Committee: 
Children’s Social Care and Learning and Achievement.  At page 13 of the 
agenda a list was presented of
[...]
il on steps that will be taken to 
improve performance and mitigate these potential inequalities. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Page 14



Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

Appendix 1: Quarter 4 Children and Learning Performance Presentation 2018/19  
 
Appendix 2: Pool of Indicators 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 17



Quarter 4 Performance Report 2018/19

Children and Learning O&S Sub‐Committee

9 July 2019

P
age 18



About the Children and Learning O&S Sub‐Committee 
Performance Report

• Overview of the Council’s performance against the indicators selected by 
the Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green), within 
target tolerance (Amber) and not so well (Red). 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the 
presentation. This highlights what action the Council will take to improve 
performance. 

P
age 19



OVERVIEW OF CHILDREN AND LEARNING INDICATORS

• 8 Performance Indicators are reported to the Children and Learning Overview & 
Scrutiny sub‐committee

• Performance data is available for all 8 indicators
• 6 of the indicators have been given a RAG status

In summary, of the 6 indicators:
4 (67%) have a status of Green
1 (17%) has a status of Amber
1 (17%) has a status of Red

Quarter 4 indicators summary

Green

Amber

Red

P
age 20



Quarter 4 Performance – Learning and Achievement

Percentage of early years providers 
judged to be good or outstanding

Bigger is 
better ±1.5% 80% 80% 91%  91%  94%

Percentage of 16‐18 year olds who 
are not in education, employment or 

training (NEET), or not known

Smaller is 
better ±5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.1%  3.6%  3.5% 

Percentage of children in good or 
outstanding schools

Bigger is 
better ±1.5% 84% 84% 87.8%  85%  82%

Number of children missing from 
education at month end (average for 

the quarter)

Smaller is 
better N/A N/A N/A 7  5  7

Indicator and Description Value Tolerance 2018/19 
Annual Target

2018/19 Q4 
Target

2018/19 Q4 
Performance

Short Term DOT against
Q3 2018/19

Long Term DOT against
Q4 2017/18

Indicators shown in bold are reported to Overview & Scrutiny Board

P
age 21



Quarter 4 Performance – Children’s Services

Percentage of Initial Child Protection 
conferences held within 15 days

Bigger is 
better 10% 90% 90% 84%  84.8%  79.5%

Number of children missing from 
care, missing from home or away 

from placement without 
authorisation

Smaller is 
better N/A N/A N/A 98  120  126

Number of new in‐house foster  
carers (cumulative)

Bigger is 
better ±10% 16 16 14 - 7  16

Number of adopters approved 
(cumulative)

Bigger is 
better 7 8 8 9 - 7  1

Indicator and Description Value Tolerance 2018/19 
Annual Target

2018/19 Q4 
Target

2018/19 Q4 
Performance

Short Term DOT against
Q3 2018/19

Long Term DOT against
Q4 2017/18

P
age 22



Highlights

• The percentage of 16‐18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET), or not 
known was recently confirmed as 3.1% for 2018/19, which is better than both the England average 
of 5.5% and the London average of 4.8%, and places us in the top quintile. The continued focus on 
tracking and reporting on the cohort has delivered successful outcomes and the targeted work 
carried out by Prospects Personal Advisors in supporting NEET learners has resulted in improved 
participation. The LA’s high performance of  98.6% for the September offer (which ensures all Year 11 
learners have an offer of a place before leaving school) and achieving 98% on the Activity Survey 
have also contributed to the low NEET & Not Known numbers in Havering.

• The percentage of children in good or outstanding schools has improved further during the final 
quarter of 2018/19 as a result of eleven schools being inspected in the period. All of these received a 
‘Good’ judgement, with two Primaries improving their rating from ‘Requiring Improvement’ (RI). The 
percentage of early years providers judged to be good or outstanding also remains very 
comfortably above target.

• The number of adopters approved during 2018/19 has outperformed the target set by 1 adopter. 
Adopter recruitment remains focussed, intuitive, timely and thorough; enabling a more efficient 
process through to panel and ADM (Agency Decision Maker) sign‐off.  

P
age 23



Improvements Required 
• The average number of children missing from education has increased in comparison to last quarter 

by two children; however when compared to the same point last year, we have the same number of 
individuals. Two of the seven children reported are from the same family and, overall, figures remain 
consistently low.

• The percentage of initial child protection conferences (ICPCs) held within 15 working days is slightly 
outside of the agreed tolerance for our annual target of 90%. Year to date performance remains 
affected by lower performance in the first half of the year but performance was consistently above 
target during the last quarter and is better than the London average. There remains continued close 
scrutiny of performance in this area by managers within the service.

• The target for the number of new in‐house foster  carers in 2018/19 was missed by two. Foster carer 
recruitment across London and nationwide is proving to be a challenge. Our recruitment and 
marketing is under review, with fostering ambassadors taking on a more active role. Foster Care 
Fortnight has seen increased activity in and around Havering in a bid to recruit more carers. Targeted 
recruitment will focus on carers who can meet the needs of the older young people we have seen 
coming into care over the last two years. Havering continues to outperform neighbouring boroughs in 
terms of recruitment. There are plans to collaborate with other LAs to look at recruitment and a 
joined‐up approach to attracting the right candidates, speeding up the recruitment process and 
reviewing foster carer allowances; all of which impact on shaping the market.  

P
age 24



Any questions?

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Pool of Indicators 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Children’s Social Care 

The following indicators are all reported on a monthly basis within the service and 

are therefore available for quarterly reporting to the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Committee.  

Referrals and Assessments 

% of referrals to Children's Social Care progressing to assessment 

% of assessments completed within 45 working days 

Child Protection  

% of Initial Child Protection conferences held within 15 days 

% of children and young people de-registered from a Child Protection Plan whose 

plan lasted less than 3 months 

% of children and young people de-registered from a Child Protection Plan whose 

plan lasted more than 2 years 

% of children becoming subject of child protection plan for second / subsequent time 

within two years 

Care Proceedings 

% of care proceedings under 26 weeks (based on individual children) 

Looked After Children 

% of looked after children with three or more placements during year 

% of LAC aged under 16 who had been looked after continuously for at least 2.5 

years who were living in the same placement for at least 2 years, or are placed for 

adoption and their adoption and their adoptive placement together with their previous 

placement, last for at least 2 years 

% of looked after children at 31 March placed outside LA boundary and more than 

20 miles from where they used to live 

% of looked after children who contributed their views to a statutory review 

% of looked after young people of school age with an up to date Personal Education 

Plan 

% of all looked after young people with an up to date medical (also reported 

separately for below school age and school age cohorts) 

 

Page 27



Appendix 2 – Pool of Indicators 

Page 2 of 4
[...]


Number of early education offers extended to disadvantaged 2 year olds (termly 

using provisional local data, validated data from the DfE will be lagged) 

% of 3 and 4 year olds who have access to an early education entitlement place if 

their parents wish (as above) 

% of early years providers judged to be good or outstanding (quarterly) 

School readiness - % of children achieving a good or better level of development at 

age 5 (annual) 

Schools 

% children in good or outstanding schools (quarterly) 

% of parents receiving an offer of their first choice school (annual) 

Attendance  

Primary school persistent absence rate (termly using provisional local data, validated 

data from the DfE is released annually) 

Secondary school persistent absence rate (as above) 

% of average attendance in Primary schools (as above) 

% of average attendance in Secondary schools (as above) 

Number of children missing from education (monthly) 

Progress 

Pupil progress in 8 subjects, from the end of primary school to the end of secondary 

school (‘Progress 8’ score) (annual) 

Post-16 

% of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET), or 

not known (quarterly) 

Page 29



Appendix 2 – Pool of Indicators 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Number of apprentices (aged 16-18) recruited in the borough (quarterly) 

Number of apprentices (aged 19+) recruited in the borough (quarterly) 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

% of Education, Health and Care (EHC) assessments that are completed within 20 

weeks (quarterly / termly data can be reported locally but validated data is annual) 

% of all pupils with EHC plan (as above) 

Education outcomes for Children Looked After 

% attendance for children looked after (annual) 

Outcomes for Children Looked After – % Fixed Term Exclusions (annual) 

KS1 outcomes for Children Looked After – % working at or beyond expected 

standard (annual) 

KS2 outcomes for Children Looked After – % working at or beyond expected 

standard (annual) 

% of young people leaving care achieving 5 GCSEs at grade A*-C Inc. English and 

Maths (annual) 

% of 16 to 19 year old care leavers who are in education, employment or training 

(quarterly) 

 

Page 30



 
 

CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE, 9 JULY 2019  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Children’s Services Annual Complaints 
Report 2018-19 

SLT Lead: 
 

Tim Aldridge 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Veronica Webb, 01708 432589 
Veronica.webb@havering.gov.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

An annual report is required as part of the 
remit of the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) 
Regulations 2006’ 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications as this 
report is for information purposes and is 
required as part of the statutory 
complaints regulations  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Children’s Services Complaints Annual report for 2018-19, attached as 
Appendix 1 provides information about the numbers and types of complaints 
handled by the Children’s Service during 2018-19, as well as Members’ 
correspondence.  It is a requirement under the Children Act 1989 Representations 
Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 that the complaints annual report be 
published.  Education falls under the responsibility of Children’s Services, however 
these complaints are reported corporately.  Children and Adults with Disabilities 
and enquiries relating to schools are incorporated within the Children’s Services 
Complaints report. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Veronica.webb@havering.gov.uk


Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the attached report and the continued 
efforts made by the service to learn from complaints and enable young 
people to engage with the complaints process. 
 

2. That Members note the recommendations identified from complaints and 
continued monitoring of these to ensure that actions are implemented to 
evidence service improvements. 
 

3. That Members note the positive feedback to services received through 
compliments, highlighting good practice. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
 

4. The number of Stage 1 complaints increased in 2018-19 by 15% from 90 in 
2017-18 to 106 in 2018-19 with an increase in Ombudsman enquiries from 3 
in 2017-18 to 9 in 2018-19. Complaints made directly by young people 
decreased from 18 in 2017-18 to 9 in 2018-19.  Enquiries have dropped 
significantly from 50 in 2017-18 to 15 in 2018-19, however are not included 
in figures in the report.  There were six escalations from Stage 1 to Stage 2 
and no Stage 3 Reviews during 2018-19. 
 

5. The Triage/MASH & Assessment Team received the highest number of 
complaints during 2018-19, which has almost doubled from 2017-18, with 
Intervention & Support Services second highest. These are reflective of the 
type of complaints received from parents around the unwelcomed 
intervention or decisions made regarding their children. 
 

6. Complaints regarding attitude/behaviour of staff rose by 78% from 11 in 
2017-18 to 49 in 2018-19.  However, the majority were where parents were 
unhappy with the social worker and the content of the information within 
assessments which tended to be where parents were no longer together 
and had an acrimonious relationship.  Inaccurate information was the 
second highest and reflects some of the reasons regarding 
attitude/behaviour. 
 

7. There were 14 complaints withdrawn during 2018-19, 40 were not upheld, 
with 34 being partially upheld and 18 upheld.  Of those upheld, resulted in 
mainly an apology with information/explanation being the next highest. 

8. Complaints received from young people have dropped in 2018-19 and 
related to the level of support, particularly when leaving care.   

Page 32



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
9. Response times, although improved slightly need to be better, however 

escalations to Stage 2 also increased.  The Social Care Complaints Team 
and managers need to work closely to ensure complaints are dealt with in a 
timely and effective manner.  
 

10. Expenditure was incurred for 2018-19 for costs for Stage 2 and time and 
trouble payment of £5,546.45.   
 

11.  Monitoring information relates to all children within a family where a 
complaint is made.  There was an increase of those 18+ with a decrease 
across all other age ranges. Male children being the highest amongst age 
ranges 10 and over.  The majority of children had no disability across all age 
groups, and for those with a disability, the main category was 
‘autism/aspergers syndrome’.  ‘White British’ is the highest reflecting the 
demographics of the borough, however decreased slightly in 2018-19 with 
increases for ‘African’, ‘Caribbean’, ‘White-Black other’ and ‘Asian other’.  
‘No religion’ is the highest with ‘Christianity’ second highest. 

  
12. Member enquiries have decreased from 63 in 2017-18 to 47 in 2018-19 with 

78% % being responded to within timescale. 
 

13. The number of compliments is still low but has increased from 10 in 2017-18 
from 19 in 2018-19, with Children and Adults with Disabilities and Learning 
& Achievement receiving the highest number (5).  Staff will need to be 
reminded to send compliments to the Complaints & Information Team to be 
logged. 
 

14. Children’s Services continue to deliver services in line with their vision for 
children and young people, with an openness to learning and making 
improvements.  This was reflected in the recent Ofsted inspection in which 
inspectors found improvements across all service areas. The Ofsted report 
identified that opportunities for workforce learning are well established and 
this has been pivotal in driving improvements. The report also identified that 
leaders in Havering are proactive in responding when issues are identified 
and learning from reviews and audits is well publicised.  
 

15. Education complaints are reported corporately, however enquiries relating to 
schools, academies or colleges have dropped from 42 in 2017-18 to 25 in 
2018-19, as these are referred to the relevant educational establishment to 
be taken through their own complaints procedure.  There were no 
Ombudsman enquiries in 2018-19. 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

Page 33



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
There is a Complaints & Information Team within the Directorate. This team 
addresses complaints received and manages associated resource implications, 
which are funded from within overall service budgets.  

There are no new financial implications or risks arising from this report, which is for 
information purposes. It should be noted however that any material increase in 
investigations following on from complaints could result in additional costs to the 
authority, which is being managed as part of the overall financial management 
responsibilities of the service. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
There are no apparent legal implications from noting this Report. The complaints 
process is governed by the Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure 
(England) Regulations 2006.  
 
Human Resources implicatio

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

9 July 2019 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Judith Holt (Chairman), Christine Vickery 

(Vice-Chair), Gillian Ford, Tele Lawal, Dilip Patel and 
Carol Smith 
 

 Co-opted Members:  
 

 Church Representatives: 
Jack How 

  
Non-voting Member:  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from  
Councillor Sally Miller, Councillor Reg Whitney, Lynne 
Bennett, Ian Rusha, Julie Lamb, Kathy Freeman and 
Tim Aldridge. 
 
Councillor Tony Durdin was absent. 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Dilip Patel to his first meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that she was looking forward to 
visiting four schools; Emerson Park Academy, Redden Court Academy, 
Ardleigh Green Infants and Junior Schools before the summer closure. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

2M 

 

 
4 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER FOUR  

 
The Sub-Committee received the Quarter Four performance indicators (PIs) 
update. The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are 
measured within the Council.   These are compared over four quarters of 
the municipal year to monitor performance standards.  Most are given a 
“RAG rating” on the basis of Red (off track), Amber (at risk) and Green (on 
track).  
 
The report provided the following highlights: 
 

• The percentage of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, 

employment or training (NEET), or not known was recently confirmed 

as 3.1% for 2018/19, which was better than both the England 

average of 5.5% and the London average of 4.8%, and places 

Havering in the top quintile.  

• The percentage of children in good or outstanding schools improved 

during the final quarter of 2018/19. All of the schools received a 

‘Good’ judgement, with two Primary schools improving their rating 

from ‘Requiring Improvement’ (RI). The percentage of early years 

providers judged to be good or outstanding also remains very 

comfortably above target. 

• The number of adopters approved during 2018/19 outperformed the 

target set.  

The update report also detailed the following areas where 

improvement was required:  

• The average number of children missing from education increased in 

comparison to the last quarter by two children; it was stated that 

when compared to the same point last year; it was exactly the same 

number of individuals. Two of the seven children reported are from 

the same family, overall the figures remain consistently low. 

• The percentage of initial child protection conferences (ICPCs) held 

within 15 working days was slightly outside of the agreed tolerance of 

90%. Members noted that there remains close scrutiny of 

performance in this area by managers within the service. 

• The target for the number of new in-house foster carers in 2018/19 

was missed by two. Foster carer recruitment across London and 

nationwide was proving to be a challenge. The current approach to 

recruitment and marketing was under review, with fostering 

ambassadors taking on a more active role. Havering continues to 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

3M 

 

outperform neighbouring boroughs in terms of recruitment. There are 

plans to collaborate with other LAs to look at recruitment and a 

joined-up approach to attracting the right candidates, speeding up the 

recruitment process and reviewing foster carer allowances; all of 

which impact on shaping the market.   

The Chairman opened the deliberation on the review of performance 
indicators to be reported in 2019/20. Following a brief discussion, the 
following PIs were agreed for the new financial year: 
 
Children’s Social Care   
 

 % of Initial Child Protection Conferences held within 15 days   
 

 % of looked-after children who ceased to be looked after as a result 
of permanency (Adoption and Special Guardianship Order)   

 

 Number of in-house foster carers   
 

 % or care leavers (aged 19-21) in education, employment and 
training    

 
Learning and Achievement 
 

 Number of Children missing from education   
 

 % of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, employment or 
training (NEET) or not known  

 

 Number of apprentices (aged 16-18) recruited in the borough   
 

 Number of apprentices (aged 19+) recruited in the borough  
 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

5 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018-19  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Children’s Services Complaints Annual 
Report for 2018-19. The report provided information about the numbers and 
types of complaints handled by the Children’s Service during 2018-19, as 
well as Members’ correspondence.   
 
The report was a requirement under the Children Act 1989 and 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the number of Stage 1 complaints increased 
by 15% from 90 to 106 in 2018-19. The complaints made directly by Young 
People decreased from 18 in 2017-18 to 9 in 2018-19, the decrease were 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

4M 

 

attributed to the improved working and communication with young people 
and the opening of the Cocoon Centre. It was stated that the Director and 
Assistant Director operated a surgery for Young People. Other partner 
agencies such as Department of Works and Pensions, Housing Services 
and Social Workers attended to the centre and give advice and deal with 
issues. 
 
The report outlined that six Stage 1 cases were escalated to Stage 2; there 
were no Stage 3 Reviews during 2018-19. 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the Triage/MASH & Assessment 
Team received the highest number of complaints during 2018-19, which 
have almost doubled from 2017-18; followed by Intervention & Support 
Services. These were reflective of the type of complaints received from 
parents around the unwelcomed intervention or decisions made regarding 
their children. 
 
Member enquiries have decreased from 63 in 2017-18 to 47 in 2018-19 with 
78% being responded to within timescale. 

 

The report detailed that the number of compliments was still quite low but 
had increased from 10 to 19 in 2018-19, with Children and Adults with 
Disabilities and Learning & Achievement receiving the highest number.  
Staff will need to be reminded to send compliments to the Complaints & 
Information Team to be logged. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that Children’s Services continue to deliver 
services in line with their vision for children and young people, with the aim 
to learning and making improvements. The Assistant Director stated that 
this was reflected in the recent OFSTED inspection in which inspectors 
found improvements across all service areas. The report by OFSTED 
identified that opportunities for workforce learning are well established and 
this has been pivotal in driving improvements.  

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that Education complaints are reported 
corporately. However, enquiries relating to schools, academies or colleges 
have dropped from 42 in 2017-18 to 25 in 2018-19. These complaints are 
referred to the relevant educational establishment to be taken through the 
school’s 2018-19. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report.  
 
 

6 FUTURE AGENDA ITEM  
 
Following discussion, Councillor Ford suggested the following items be 
placed on the Sub-Committee’s work plan for the year: 
 

 Feedback and actions to be taken with regard to the last Borough 
Peer Review 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 July 2019 

 

5M 

 

 Borough’s Youth Provision including the current youth offer 

 Children’s Centres current offer – proposed offer. Opportunity for pre-
scrutiny to help the delivery of the most efficient cost effective service 

 Transitional services into Adult Social Services – Transitions Team 
presentation including housing provision 

 County Lines 

 Regionalisation of Care Home provision update 

 Regionalisation of Adoptions process update 

 Update on School Expansions including supply and demand 
expectations 

 Update of process of monitoring of added value of Children’s 
Services and early interventions into Adult Services 

 SEND expansion programme update 

 Financial break down of Children’s Services budgets including growth 
and pressures and viements. Including budgets for children that may 
come under different directorates. 

 
Councillor Lawal suggested that a County Line Topic Group be considered 
and an update report on School Expansion. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


